

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,)	
and)	
THE CENTER FOR)	
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	No. 13-cv-00919-RC
)	
v.)	Hon. Rudolph Contreras
)	
SALLY JEWEL,)	
Secretary, U.S. Department of Interior,)	
and)	
DANIEL ASHE,)	
Director, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

TEXAS COMPTROLLER’S MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

Issues Presented for Review2

Summary of Argument3

Statement of Facts.....4

Interest of proposed intervenor8

Statutory Framework12

Procedural Background.....14

ARGUMENT15

I. Standard of review15

II. The Texas Comptroller has standing to participate in this lawsuit as a party.....17

 A. Article III standing.....17

 B. Prudential standing.....20

III. The Texas Comptroller is entitled to intervene as of right22

 A. This motion is timely22

 B. The Texas Comptroller has interests in the property and transaction at state
in this litigation23

 C. A ruling for Plaintiffs may as a practical matter impair or impede the Texas
Comptroller’s ability to protect her interests27

 D. The Texas Comptroller’s interests are not adequately represented by the
existing parties32

IV. In the alternative, the Court should grant the Texas Comptroller
permissive intervention.....33

Conclusion36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

**Akiachak v. U.S. Dept. of Interior*,
584 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008) 20, 23, 25

Am. Horse Protection Ass’n, Inc. v. Veneman,
200 F.R.D 153 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 24

Amgen, Inc. v. Smith,
357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 21

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 20

City of Sault Ste. Marie v. Andrus,
458 F. Supp. 465 (D.D.C. 1978)..... 25

Diamond v. District of Columbia,
792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 32

EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.,
146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 35

Foster v. Gueory,
655 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 26, 27

**Fund for Animals v. Norton*,
322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... passim

Friends of Animals v. Kempthorne,
452 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2006).....16, 22

Horizon Lines, LLC v. United States,
No. 05-0952 (D.D.C. Sept. 23, 2005)16

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litigation,
2001 WL 3408808 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2001).....16

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....17

**Miami Health Studios, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach*,
491 F.2d 98 (5th Cir. 1974) 34

<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16, 22, 23
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2007).....	16
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	32
* <i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	passim
<i>Otay Mesa Property L.P. v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior</i> , No. 08-cv-00383-RMC (May 20, 2008).....	23
<i>People of the State of Cal. v. United States</i> , 180 F.2d 596 (9th Cir. 1950).....	27
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	26
* <i>Roeder v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Securities & Exchange Comm’n v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 153 (D.D.C. 1998).....	16, 22
<i>Smuck v. Hobson</i> , 408 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	15
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	32
<i>United States v. AT&T Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	23
* <i>Wildearth Guardians v. Salazar</i> , 272 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2010).....	20, 24, 33
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Babbitt</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C 2000).....	15
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1531.....	12
16 U.S.C. § 1532.....	13

16 U.S.C. § 1533..... 13, 17, 21,32

26 U.S.C. § 501 9

Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. §§ 403.001..... 8

Texas Tax Code, Section 11.18 9

Regulations

Policy for Evaluation of Conservation Efforts When Making Listing Decisions,
68 Fed. Reg. 15,100 (Mar. 28, 2003)..... 6

Endangered Status for Dunes Sagebrush Lizard,
75 Fed. Reg. 77,801 (Dec. 14, 2010)..... 4, 6, 14

Withdrawal of the Proposed Rule To List Dunes Sagebrush Lizard,
77 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (June 19, 2012)..... passim

50 C.F.R. §§ 424.01–424.21 13

50 C.F.R. 17.22..... 13

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)..... passim
